
 
If you require further information, please contact: Jemma Durkan 

Telephone (01344) 352209 
E-mail: jemma.durkan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 

TUESDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board on Tuesday 
21 September 2010 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Shute End, 
Wokingham.  An agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 

 
 Mark Moon 
 Project Director 
 

Members of the Joint Waste Disposal Board 
 

Bracknell Forest Council: Councillor Mrs D Hayes 
 Councillor McCracken 

 
Reading Borough Council: Councillor W Swaine 
 Councillor T Stanway 

 
Wokingham Borough Council: Councillor R Stanton 
 Councillor G Cowan 

 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
 



 

 
JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 

Tuesday 21 September 2010 (6.00 pm) 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Shute End, Wokingham. 

 
AGENDA 

 
 Page No 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

 

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL 
BOARD  

1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal 
Board held on 1 July 2010.  
 

 

6. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 To notify the Board of any items authorised by the Chairman on the 
grounds of urgency.  
 

 

7. PROGRESS REPORT  7 - 10 
 To inform the Board of progress since the last meeting.  

 
 

8. ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT  11 - 18 
 To note the contents of the Annual Financial Statement.  

 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  19 - 22 
 To note the progress made addressing the issues identified in the Work 

Programme.  
 

 

10. AUDITS  23 - 24 
 To note the process to be adopted for future audits of the re3 Joint 

Waste PFI.  
 

 

11. RBC SCRUTINY  25 - 26 
 To note the recommendations of the Reading Borough Council Scrutiny 

Panel review of the re3 Joint Waste PFI Contract.  
 

 

12. DEFRA CONSULTATION  27 - 40 
 To identify areas of waste policy on which to respond regarding a  



 

DEFRA consultation review of waste policy in England.  
 

Reports Containing Exempt Information 

13. RISK REGISTER  41 - 44 
 To note the updated Risk Register.  

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
1 JULY 2010 

(6.00  - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Vice-Chairman 
Councillor Iain McCracken 
 

 
 Reading Borough Council 

Councillor Warren Swaine 
Councillor Tom Stanway 
 

 
 Wokingham District Council 

Councillor Rob Stanton, Chairman 
Councillor Gary Cowan 
 

 
Officers: Pete Baveystock, Wokingham Borough Council  

Oliver Burt, Reading Borough Council, (Project Manager) 
Peter Butler, Reading Borough Council 
Janet Dowlman, Bracknell Forest Council 
Dave Fisher, Reading Borough Council 
Kevin Holyer, Reading Borough Council 
Steve Loudoun, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mark Moon, Wokingham Borough Council, (Project Director)l 
 

 

35. Apologies for Absence  
There were no apologies for absence. 

36. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

37. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board - 24 February 2010  
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held on 24 February 
2010 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

38. Re-use Trial - Presentation  
The Board received a presentation from Ella Clark, WRG on the Re-Use trial.   
 
Ella updated the Board on the re-use trial 
[...]
used in 
the production of building blocks. The Board requested that information on the 
ferrous content of Bottom Ash be provided.  Fly Ash forms the equivalent to 3% of 
total inputs and is sent to a landfill.   

 
• A new regime for residents to deposit asbestos would be limited to 2 hours a day, 

this was due to on-site staff having to wear protective equipment and would not 
have to repeatedly get changed into this. 

 
• Works would begin in July for improvements to the fire detection and prevention 

systems at Smallmead MRF. 
 
• Draft amendments were being made to the PFI Project Agreement in relation to 

the approval of the proposed procurement by DEFRA. 
 
• There had been an under-spend for the project of £940,000 for 2009/10.  

Reasons for this included; a fall in waste tonnage, recycling and composting 
under forecasted, a low inflation rate, and a reduction in the estimated business 
rates cost. 

 
The Board discussed what would happen if the overall waste tonnage fell below 
190,000 tonnes and requested that the Project Director brief the Waste Board on the 
implications.  The Board also requested that a break down of consultancy costs be 
provided  to the Waste Board.    

2



 

 
It was noted that the budget for 2011/12 was being drafted and this would be brought 
to the next meeting. 
 
The Board also discussed the use of re3 facilities by West Berkshire residents, an 
update regarding the matter would be brought to the next meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1 Progress made on the Project since the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal 

Board on 24 February 2010 be noted. 
 
2 That information be provided on the ferrous content of Bottom Ash from the 

Lakeside Energy from Waste facility be provided. 
 
3 The Project Director provide details of implications  of the overall waste 

tonnage falling below 190,000 tonnes. 
 
4 That further details, regarding  consultancy costs, be reported to the Board. . 
 
5 That the Project Director bring the dr
[...]
 Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the public interest, 
members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration 
of item 11 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the 
following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person. 

44. Risk Register  
The Board noted the exempt information detailed in the Risk Register. 

45. Dates of next Meeting  
The dates of the next Joint Waste Disposal Board meeting are - 
 
21 September 2010 - AGM 
21 December 2010 
22 March 2011 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 21st Sept 2010  
 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD - PROJECT UPDATE 
(Report by the Project Director) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Waste Disposal Board of progress 

since its last meeting on 1st July 2010. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note progress made since the last meeting on 1st July 2010. 
 
2.2 That Members endorse the early procurement of a new haulage contract as 

described in paragraph 3.12 below. 
 
2.3 That Members endorse the relaxation of the requirement for vehicles hauling 

re3 waste to be liveried (with the re3 logo) as described in paragraph 3.15 
below . 

 
2.4 That Members approve the changes to the access controls at both Household 

Waste Recycling Centre’s as described between paragraphs 3.23 and 3.25 and 
at 3.28. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Operations and Facilities 
 
3.1 A further incident of abuse towards a member of staff at the Smallmead Household 

Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) occurred during August. The councils have made 
arrangements to highlight this issue, along with other information about safety and 
the ‘contamination’ of recyclables in the next issue of the monthly Green Pages 
supp
[...]
ector) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise the financial position of the joint waste PFI 

for the 2010 Annual General Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board. 
 
1.2 It seeks to conclude the management of finances in the 2009/10 year, details the 

emerging position in the current year and presents the first draft of the budget for the 
2011/12 year. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note the contents of the Annual Financial Statement. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
2009/10 Annual Statement 

 
3.1 See Appendix 1 for the 2009/10 Annual Unitary Charge Statement. 
 
3.2 This is an alternative version of the Annual Outturn which was presented at the July 

2010 JWDB and provides details of the various elements of expenditure on the 
contract in the past year. 

 
3.3 As reported at the July meeting, the major reasons for the underspend against the 

budget were the dramatic fall in contract waste tonnage, a significant reduction in 
inflation (from 4% to 1.7%) and business rates not increasing as much as expected 
following the revaluation of the sites. 

 
2010/11 Outturn 

 
3.4 The year to date outturn for 2010/11 is attached under Appendix 2. 
 
3.5 Based on actual tonnage and costs for the first three months and estimated tonnages 

and costs for the remainder of the year, the Project is currently projecting a £170,000 
underspend against budget. Contract tonnage is significantly below the tonnage 
estimated at the time of budget setting in November 2009. 

 
3.6 The savings associated with lower tonnages are offset by the increased cost of 

inflation.  
 
3.7 Inflation has been difficult to predict. The budget for the current year assumed 

inflation at 2.5%, based on indications at the time of budget setting. However, by April 
2010 inflation had increased to 5.4%; this is the rate against which the 2010/11 
contract year costs are indexed.   

 
3.8 A statement of the Management budget and year to date expenditure is included 

under Appendix 3. 
 
3.9 The current expenditure on the Management budget is low, partly due to an accrual 

of £75,000 brought forward from 2009/10 and also due to the expenditure only 
relating to the first 5 months of the year.  

Agenda Item 8

11



 
 
2011/12 Budgets 
 
3.10 The draft Waste Disposal budget for 2011/12 is attached under Appendix 4. 
 
3.11 The budget is based upon estimated tonnages derived from a waste modelling 

exercise which the Councils completed in conjunction with the Contractor in July 
2010. The main underlying assumptions are highlighted below. 

 
3.12 A growth factor of 0.7% has been applied to contract tonnage for 2011/12. This is 

based on the Contractor’s companywide projection, but is lower than Defra’s growth 
forecast of 1%. 

 
3.13 Inflation is assumed at 5% based upon current levels. The financial model assumes 

annual inflation of 2.5% and the difference in rates represents a cost differential of 
around £380,000 for the year. 

 
3.14 The budget includes the 10,000 additional tonnes of EfW currently being procured by 

the Contractor on behalf of Reading and Wokingham. The cost of this is allocated 
equally between the two Councils. 

 
3.15 The allocation of assumed tonnage and costs of the Household Waste Recycling 

Centres is as per the November 2009 User Survey. 
 
3.16 The draft Waste Disposal budget for 2011/12 has been shared with the appropriate 

accountants at each Council.  
 
3.17 The draft Management budget for 2011/12 is attached under Appendix 5. 
 
3.18 In common with the search for savings across the councils, the re3 Project Team has 

identified £63,900 of savings within the Management budget, detailed below. This 
figure exceeds the saving level of 20%. 

 
3.19 Employee costs have reduced by £17,900. This is due to the pay freeze, a reduced 

training budget and the total for staff costs proving to be lower than was originally 
anticipated.  

 
3.20 Costs of supplies have reduced by £6,000
[...]
e Disposal Board a report 

proposed the establishment of a Work Programme for the Board. This report 
describes the progress made towards addressing the issues identified in the Work 
Programme.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members note the issues from the 2009/10 Work Programme which have 

been addressed. 
 
2.2 That Members agree a date for the initial workshop. 
 
2.3 That, Members agree to:  
 

(i) Formulate a new Work Programme for 2010/11 at, or immediately 
following, the forthcoming workshop session on waste management 
(date to be confirmed). 

(ii) Formally adopt the above mentioned Work Programme at the December 
2010 meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board. 

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background 
 
3.1 The Joint Waste Disposal Board (JWDB) established a Work Programme at the 2009 

AGM. 
 
3.2 An appendix to this report details the specific Joint Waste Disposal Board meetings 

at which the items identified in the 2009 Programme were covered.  
 
3.3 Members will see that only one item, the issue of a Joint Waste Authority, has not 

been specifically covered during the preceding year. 
 

Proposal 
 
3.3 Members have been invited to attend a Workshop on waste management within the 

re3 partnership.  
 
3.4 Dates for the workshop, which it is assumed would be in an evening, have been 

requested and the following dates have been identified as ‘possibles’ by Member 
responses to date. 

 
• 6th October 
• 7th October 
• 13th October 

Agenda Item 9

19



• 21st October 
• 22nd October 
• 27th October 

 
3.5 It is proposed that the initial workshop be pitched at two levels. Firstly to set 

partnership priorities and secondly to inform Members about developments within 
waste management.  

 
3.6 Officers are mindful of the requirements for savings and efficiencies and therefore 

engaging Members across the partnership in a session at which priorities can be 
shared and agreed will be most useful. 

 
3.7 It is then intended to hold a second session, later in 2010 or possibly early in 2011, at 

which our contractor, WRG, would be invited to attend. 
 
3.8 In the period between the two workshops, it is intended that the re3 Project Team 

and WRG would work together to develop proposals to address the priorities 
identified by Members. As such the second workshop, should take the form of a 
series of proposals for Member consideration. 

 
3.9 It is proposed that the Work Programme could also be identified during the course of 

the first workshop. It would then be agreed in a report to the Board at the December 
2010 meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board.  

 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
CONTACTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
Mark Moon, Project Director  
0118 974 6315 
Mark.moon@wokingham.gov.uk 
 
Oliver Burt, Project Manager 
0118 9399990 
oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20



 
 
 
JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD (22nd September 2009) 
 
WORK PROGRAMME - APPENDIX 1 
 
The proposed Work Programme includes both regular items, which should be covered at 
each meeting, and those which it is initially intended to investigate in depth only once during 
the year. Some of the latter items may of course, at the request of the Board, be revisited as 
appropriate. No date has been allocated to the items below, Members may wish to request 
an item be added to the agenda for a specific meeting. 
 
 
REGULAR ITEMS – for regular review at Joint Waste Disposal Meetings. 
 
 
• PFI Financial Review – Reported at each meeting 
• Council Performance Review – Reported at each meeting 
• Communications Review – Presentation by WRG (24th Feb 2010) 
• Contract Monitoring Review – Considered in part via report on Council Audits (1st 

July 2010) 
• Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Review – Report to JWDB (19th Dec 

2009) 
 
 
SPECIFIC ITEMS 
 
• Food Waste – Report to Board (24th Feb 2010) 
• Charity Waste (including the WRG proposal in lieu of the Retail Function at 

Smallmead) – Presentation by WRG (1st July 2010) 
• Mini-MRF at Longshot Lane – Addressed in Progress Report to JWDB (21st Sept 

2010) 
• Public and Trade access to Household Waste Recycling Centre’s - Addressed in 

Progress Report to JWDB (21st Sept 2010) 
• Waste Minimisation and Education – Presentation by WRG (24th Feb 2010) 
• Joint Waste Authority – not covered 
• Shared Services – Included in Progress Report (24th Feb and 1st July 2010) 
• Contamination of Mixed Dry Recyclables (MDR) – Included within the WRG 

Presentation on Communications/Education (Feb 24th 2010) and the report on 
Council Performance (1st July 2010) 

• Joint Working Agreement (at AGM) – Referred to within Progress Report (21st Sept 
2010)

21



 

 

 

22



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 21st September 2010  
 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD  
REPORT ON AUDITS OF THE re3 JOINT WASTE PFI 

(Report by the Project Director) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the process to be adopted for 

future audits of the re3 Joint Waste PFI. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note the process proposed by the Audit Teams of the re3 councils and the 

re3 Management Team for future audits. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Audits To Date 
 
3.1 There have, since the commencement of the PFI contract at the end of 2006, been 

three internal audits which have either focussed on the re3 PFI or touched on it.  
 
3.2 The recommendations of those audits were detailed in a report to the Joint Waste 

Disposal Board on 1st July 2010. 
 

Future Audit Process  
 
3.3 It is proposed that the re3 councils work together to audit their shared PFI contract. 
 
3.4 The reason for this proposal is to avoid inconsistency, utilise resources effectively 

and to ensure a robust and coherent audit process. 
 
3.5 The previous report on this matter (1st July 2010) highlighted how different 

approaches across the three councils may have contributed to some issues which 
could make it difficult to address audit recommendations across the partnership. 

 
3.6 Following the last Board meeting, Officers across the partnership have discussed 

future audits. It is therefore proposed that the PFI henceforth be audited as follows: 
 
 

1. The re3 joint waste PFI to be audited biennially, starting in 2011. 
 
2. With both the council partnership and our ongoing contractual arrangements 

with WRG in mind, each audit will look at:  
 

Finance  
 
Facilities 
 
Governance 
 
Relationships  

 

Agenda Item 10

23



3. Reading Borough Council to carry out audits (in its role as administering 
authority) liaising with the Audit Teams at Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
and Wokingham Borough Council as appropriate. 

 
3.7 The Audit process will be carried out in accordance with the usual standards of such 

a procedure. Terms of Reference will be agreed in advance and in liaison with 
appropriate officers at each of the three councils. 

 
3.8 As future audits will be carried out across the partnership, their findings and 

recommendations will be reported to the JWDB. The adoption of measures to 
address the recommendations, particularly those which relate to the Joint Working 
Agreement between the re3 councils, can also be achieved at a partnership level.  

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Report to JWDB (1st July 2010)  
 
CONTACTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
Mark Moon, Project Director  
0118 974 6308 
Mark.moon@wokingham.gov.uk 
 
Oliver Burt, Project Manager 
0118 939 9990 
oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 21st September 2010  
 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD  
REPORT ON READING BOROUGH COUNCIL SCRUTINY PANEL RECOMMENDATIONS 

(Report by the Project Director) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to the Joint Waste Disposal Board, for 

consideration, the recommendations of the Reading Borough Council Scrutiny Panel 
review of the re3 Joint Waste PFI Contract. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note the recommendations of the Reading Borough Council Scrutiny Panel 

review of the re3 Joint Waste PFI Contract.  
 
2.2 To endorse a partnership approach to addressing the Reading Borough 

Council Scrutiny Panel recommendations, as detailed at 3.9 below. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 
3.1 The Scrutiny Panel review began towards the end of 2009. It consisted of a 

comprehensive report, put together by officers, followed by two sessions in which the 
Scrutiny Panel asked questions of, and invited contributions from, Members and 
officers. 

 
3.2 Amongst those who gave evidence at the two sessions were Councillor Rob Stanton, 

Deputy Leader of Wokingham Borough Council and Chair of the Joint Waste 
Disposal Board, and Mark Moon, General Manager Place and Neighbourhood 
Services at Wokingham Borough Council and re3 Project Director.  

 
3.3 In addition, the sessions were well attended by Members and officers from across the 

re3 partnership.  
 
3.4 In practical terms, recommendations or proposals from an individual council can most 

easily and appropriately be addressed via the Joint Waste Disposal Board (the 
governing body established by the three councils for the purposes of the shared PFI 
contract). 

 
3.5 At the Reading Borough Council Cabinet meeting on July 12th 2010, it was agreed 

that the Scrutiny Panel recommendations should be presented to a future meeting of 
the Joint Waste Disposal Board. The intention being that consideration could be 
given, by the Board, as to how to address the recommendations as a partnership. 

 
3.6 This report is intended to present the recommendations from the Reading Borough 

Council Scrutiny Panel to the Joint Waste Disposal Board. 
  
3.7 The Reading Borough Council Scrutiny Panel recommendations read as follows 
 

a) The annual report produced by re3 include a section that looked at emerging 
technologies and considered what might be appropriate to incorporate in 
future years; 

b) Re3 investigate appropriate technology to sort out non-residents of the three 
councils and how a charge to cover re3 costs in disposing of waste be made; 

Agenda Item 11

25



c) More effort be made by the three councils to educate their residents about 
what could and what could not be recycled and how to minimise their waste.  

 
Recommendations  

 
3.8 Members are asked to consider how the recommendations could be addressed by 

the partnership. 
 
3.9 One option is to await the agreement of the Work Programme for the Joint Waste 

Disposal Board for 2010/11. If the issues covered by the Scrutiny Panel 
recommendations are not covered in the Work Programme contents, they could be 
specifically added.  

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
CONTACTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
Mark Moon, Project Director  
0118 974 6308 
Mark.moon@wokingham.gov.uk 
 
Oliver Burt, Project Manager 
0118 939 9990 
oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 21st September 2010  
 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD  
REPORT ON re3 PARTNERSHIP RESPONSE TO DEFRA REVIEW OF WASTE 

POLICIES 2010 
(Report by the Project Director) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The re3 councils have an opportunity to respond, as a partnership, to a call for 

evidence to be submitted in support of a Review of waste policy in England. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note the attached briefing on the consultation process for the DEFRA 

review of waste policy in England. 
 
2.2 To identify any specific areas of waste policy upon which Members would like 

the partnership to respond to DEFRA by the consultation deadline of October 
7th. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Consultation Process 
 
3.1 The Secretary of State for the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

the Rt Hon Caroline Spelman MP has announced that the Government will be 
undertaking a full review of waste policy in England. 

 

Minutes of the meeting


JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
21 SEPTEMBER 2010 

(6.15  - 7.05 pm) 
 
Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE 
Councillor Iain McCracken 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Tom Stanway 
 

 Wokingham District Council 
Councillor Gary Cowan 
Councillor Rob Stanton 
 

Officers Oliver Burt, Reading Borough Council 
Peter Butler, Reading Borough Council 
Janet Dowlman, Bracknell Forest Council 
Dave Fisher, Reading Borough Council 
Kevin Holyer, Reading Borough Council 
Steve Loudoun, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mark Moon, Wokingham Borough Council 
Vincent Paliczka, Bracknell Forest Council 
Pete Thompson, Reading Borough Council 
Allan Tiplady, Wokingham Borough Council 
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  
 Councillor Swaine 

  
 

1. Quorum  
The start of the meeting was delayed by 15 minutes as a quorum was not present 
until 6.14pm.  As this was not the first time a quorum had not been achieved until 
sometime after the intended start of the meeting, it was agreed that a report should 
be prepared proposing an amendment to the constitution to permit members to 
nominate substitutes, if necessary. 

2. Election of Chairman  
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Hayes be elected Chairman of the Board for the next 
year. 
 
Arising from this decision, Councillor McCracken expressed his thanks to Councillor 
Stanton for the excellent job that he had done in chairing and leading the Board 
through some difficult times.   

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
It was agreed to defer the appointment of a Vice-Chairman. 

4. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 



 

5. Minutes - 1 July 2010  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held 
on 1 July 2010 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
In response to questions arising on the minutes, the Board was advised that: 
 
• There had yet to be a response from Green Machine as the latter was still 

preparing its business plan. 
 
• The Fire & Rescue Service and insurers were being kept informed of progress 

in completing the outstanding fire safety work. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Project Update  
The Board considered a report informing it of progress since its last meeting on 1 July 
2010.  The report covered: 
 
• Operations and facilities including actions being taken following another 

incident of abuse towards a member of staff at Smallmead; the trial of a mini-
MRF at Longshot Lane; new arrangements for recycling wood; and the re-use 
activity. 

 
• A request from the contractor to re-let the haulage contract earlier than 

provided for in the contract in order to allow time to acquire new vehicles if 
necessary. 

 
• A request from the contractor to allow a relaxation of the requirement to add 

the re3 logo to the haulage contractor’s fleet. 
 
• Proposed revisions to the height barriers and access controls at both 

Household Waste Recycling Centres. 
 
• Recycling Performance. 
 
• The latest position on the Use of re3 Facilities by West Berkshire residents 

and on the legal agreement relating to the Lakeside Energy from Waste 
Facility.  

 
In response to the report, the officers were congratulated on the establishment of the 
mini-MRF at Longshot Lane. 
 
Arising from the issues of good governance raised regarding whether the Chairman 
and Project Director should be from the same authority, it was agreed that it would be 
timely to look at clarifying the matter in the joint agreement. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1 The progress made since the last meeting on 1 July 2010 be noted; 
 
2 The early procurement of a new haulage contract be endorsed; 
 



 

3 The relaxation of the requirement for vehicles hauling re3 waste to be liveried 
with the re3 logo be endorsed . 

 
4 The changes to the access controls at both Household Waste Recycling 

Centre’s be approved. 
 
5 That a review of the Joint Agreement be undertaken to ensure that it 

remained fit for purpose. 

8. Annual Financial Statement  
The Board considered a report summarising the present financial position of the joint 
waste PFI.  The report sought to conclude the management of finances in the 
2009/10 year, detailed the emerging position in the current year and presented the 
first draft of the budget for the 2011/12 year. 
 
The Board was advised that the major reasons for a projected underspend of 
£170,000 against the budget were the fall in contract waste tonnage, a significant 
reduction in inflation (from 4% to 1.7%) and business rates not increasing as much as 
expected following the revaluation of the sites. 
 
The budget for 2011/12 was based upon estimated tonnages derived from a waste 
modelling exercise which the Councils had completed in conjunction with the 
Contractor in July 2010.  
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Annual Financial Statement be noted. 

9. Work Programme  
The Board considered a report on progress made against the Work Programme 
agreed at the 2009 Annual General Meeting.  
 
Of the objectives set, only one item, the issue of a Joint Waste Authority, had not 
been specifically covered during the preceding year by mutual agreement. 
 
Members of the Board were being invited to attend a Workshop on waste 
management within the re3 partnership.  The initial workshop was to be pitched at 
two levels, firstly, to set partnership priorities, and, secondly, to inform members 
about developments within waste management.  It was then intended to hold a 
second session at which WRG would be invited to attend.  In the period between the 
two workshops, it was intended that the re3 Project Team and WRG would work 
together to develop proposals to address the priorities identified by members.  As 
such the second workshop, should take the form of a series of proposals for member 
consideration. 
 
It was proposed that the Work Programme would be developed during the course of 
the first workshop and then be formally agreed by the Board at the December 2010 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1 The issues from the 2009/10 Work Programme which had been addressed be 

noted. 
 
2 The initial waste management workshop be held on the evening of 13 October 

2010. 



 

 
3 A new Work Programme for 2010/11 be developed at, or immediately 

following, the forthcoming workshop session on waste management with a 
view to it being formally adopted at the Board’s meeting in December 2010. 

10. Audits of the re3 Joint Waste PFI  
The Board considered a report informing it of the process to be adopted for future 
audits of the re3 Joint Waste PFI. 
 
The Board noted that it was proposed that the re3 councils should work together to 
audit their shared PFI contract.  This was to avoid inconsistency, utilise resources 
effectively and ensure a robust and coherent audit process.  The Audit process would 
be carried out in accordance with the usual standards of such a procedure.  Terms of 
Reference would be agreed in advance and in liaison with appropriate officers at 
each of the three councils. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1 The re3 joint waste PFI be audited biennially, starting in 2011. 
 
2 With both the council partnership and ongoing contractual arrangements with 

WRG in mind, each audit look at: 
 

• Finance  
 
• Facilities 
 
• Governance 
 
• Relationships 

 
3 Reading Borough Council carry out audits, in its role as administering 

authority, liaising with the Audit Teams at Bracknell Forest Council and 
Wokingham Borough Council as appropriate. 

11. Reading Borough Council Scrutiny Panel Recommendations  
The Board considered a report on the recommendations of the Reading Borough 
Council Scrutiny Panel review of the re3 Joint Waste PFI Contract.  The Scrutiny 
Panel had recommended that: 
 
• The annual report produced by re3 should include a section that looked at 

emerging technologies and considered what might be appropriate to 
incorporate in future years; 

 
• Re3 should investigate appropriate technology to sort out non-residents of the 

three councils and how a charge to cover re3 costs in disposing of waste be 
made; 

 
• More effort should be made by the three councils to educate their residents 

about what could and what could not be recycled and how to minimise their 
waste.  

 



 

The Board discussed briefly the recommendations, in particular the third relating to 
educating residents.  It was noted that the issue which had been at the heart of the 
scrutiny panel’s deliberations had been the handling of food waste and what advice 
was offered to residents. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1 The recommendations of the Reading Borough Council Scrutiny Panel review 

of the re3 Joint Waste PFI Contract be noted; and,  
 
2 A partnership approach be adopted to addressing the Reading Borough 

Council Scrutiny Panel recommendations as part of the 2010/11 Work 
Programme. 

12. re3 Partnership Response to DEFRA Review of Waste Policies 2010  
The Board considered a report inviting it to respond to a call for evidence from 
DEFRA in relation to a review of waste policy in England.  The deadline for a 
response was 7 October 2010.  A briefing paper set out some of the key issues the 
Board needed to consider  
 
The Panel had no additional comments to add to the points already raised in the 
briefing paper and invited the Project Manager to prepare his response accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED that the views expressed in the review of waste policies briefing paper, 
be endorsed as the basis of the Board’s submission to DEFRA in relation to the 
review of Waste policies. 

13. Exclusion of Public and Press (S100A)  
RESOLVED that pursuant to section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for consideration of item 13 which involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information under category 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
• Information relating to the financial or business affairs any individual person 

including the authority. 

14. Risk Register  
The Board received and noted a report containing exempt information relating to its 
Risk Register. 
 
The Board noted the latest position regarding the Risk Register.  In response to a 
request for any comments, it was suggested that, if possible, it would be helpful to 
know in future what the risk was in financial terms too. 

15. Use of re3 Facilities by West Berkshire Residents  
The Board was advised that following the protracted discussions with West Berkshire 
Council regarding a payment to cover the cost of its residents using the re3 facilities, 
the Council had offered a settlement of £262,500 to cover the payment due for 
2008/09, £12,500 less than the minimum being sought.  Whilst some regret was 
expressed about the failure to offer the amount sought, the Board considered that it 
would be in the best interests of the residents of the three partner councils to accept 
the offer and get the money in the bank rather than embarking on further 



 

negotiations, particularly at a time when West Berkshire Council was seeking to 
establish its own facility in 2011. 
 
RESOLVED that the Project Director arrange for a legal agreement to be drawn up 
on the basis of the £262,500 payment agreed with West Berkshire Council for 
2008/09 and to cover all other retrospective and future cost of the use of re3 facilities 
by West Berkshire residents; the agreement covering 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012 
could be on an annually renewable basis to cover any on-going use of the facilities. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


